

C.A. No. 18-2010  
C.A. No. 400-2010  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION  
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,  
Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

LISA JACKSON,  
ADMINISTRATOR,  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,  
Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Citizen Advocates for Regulation and the Environment, Inc.

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. The District Court has Jurisdiction Under RCRA to Order the EPA to Act on CARE’s  
    Petition for Withdrawal of the EPA’s Approval of New Union’s Hazardous Waste Program. . 7

        A. CARE’s Petition Was Properly Submitted Under RCRA § 7004 as the EPA’s Approval  
        of New Union’s Hazardous Waste Program is a Rule, Not an Order. .... 8

        B. The EPA Had a Non-discretionary Duty to Act on CARE’s RCRA § 7004 Petition. .... 12

    II. The District Court Has Federal Question Jurisdiction to Order the EPA Action Under the  
    APA on CARE’s Petition for Revocation of the EPA’s Approval of New Union’s Hazardous  
    Waste Program. .... 15

    III. The EPA’s Failure to Act on CARE’s Petition Constituted a Constructive Denial of the  
    Petition and a Constructive Determination that New Union’s State Program Continued to Meet  
    RCRA’s Criteria for Program Approval. .... 17

        A. Constructive Denial ..... 17

        B. Constructive Determination..... 22

    IV. The EPA’s Failure to Act is Subject to Judicial Review Under RCRA § 7006(b). Thus,  
    this Court Should Lift the Stay on C.A. No. 18-2010 and Proceed with Judicial Review. .... 23

        A. Judicial Review is Appropriate Because RCRA § 7006(b) Specifically Provides for It in  
        These Circumstances. .... 23

B. Judicial Review is Appropriate Because the EPA’s Failure to Act Fulfills the APA’s Finality Requirement for Judicial Review.....	24
C. Judicial Review is Not Precluded.....	28
V. State Program Authorization Criteria Under RCRA .....	29
A. The Requirement that the State Program is Equivalent to the Federal Program.....	30
B. Approval Must Be Withdrawn Because New Union’s State Program is No Longer Equivalent to the Federal Program .....	30
C. The Requirement that the State Program is No Less Stringent than the Federal Program .....	32
D. Approval Must Be Withdrawn Because The Environmental Regulatory Adjustment Act Drops New Union’s Program Below the Regulatory Threshold.....	32
E. The Requirement that the State Program is Consistent with the Federal Program.....	33
F. Approval Must Be Withdrawn Because New Union’s State Program is Inconsistent with the Federal Program.....	34
VI. Withdrawal of New Union’s State Program is Necessary .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 23, 24, 26, 28, 29

*Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 2

*Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen*, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 9

*Anderson v. Yungkau*, 329 U.S. 482 (1947)..... 13

*AT&T v. EEOC* , 270 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir 2004)..... 25

*Barlow v Collins*, 397 U.S. 159 (1970)..... 6, 28

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 25, 26, 27

*Beyond Pesticides/Nat'l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency*, 407 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 18, 20, 21

*Boyden v. Comm'r of Patents*, 353, 441 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 13

*Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 15

*Capitol Airways, Inc. v. C.A.B.*, 292 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1961) ..... 9

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 2

*Chamber of Commerce v. Dep't of Labor*, 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 9, 10

*Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency*, 26 F.Supp.2d 180 (D.C. Cir 1998) ....  
.....25, 27

*Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 US 837 (1984)..... 11

*Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.*, 333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 25

*Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency*, 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 24

*Citizens for a Better Env't v. Costle*, 515 F.Supp. 264 (N.D.Ill. 1981) ..... 26

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 23

<i>D. Ginsberg &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932) .....	16
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	22
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	19, 21
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	9
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935) .....	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	24
<i>Glacier Park Found. v. Watt</i> , 663 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	16
<i>Guitierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	23
<i>Hayes Int’l, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Navy</i> , 685 F. Supp. 228 (M.D. Ala. 1987).....	16
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly</i> , 938 F.2d 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>In re Se. Arkansas Landfill, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	24
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	16
<i>LaFarge Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 813 F.Supp. 501 (W.D. Tex. 1993).....	32
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	28
<i>McCartin v. Norton</i> , 674 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Mt. Emmons Min. Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	25, 27
<i>Ohio River Valley Env’t. Coal., Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Old Bridge Chemicals, Inc. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 965 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1992). 32	

<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	12
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) .....	25
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	2
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond, Ind.</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v Gorsuch</i> , 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21, 25
<i>South Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. Alexander</i> , 457 F.Supp. 118 (D.C. S.C. 1978).....	13
<i>Telecomm. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Texas &amp; N.O.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Ry &amp; S.S. Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930).....	28
<i>Twiss v. Kury</i> , 25 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir.1994).....	2
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	13
<i>Vineland Chemical Co., Inc. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 810 F.2d 402 (3d Cir. 1987) .	3
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937) .....	28
<i>W. Nebraska Res. Council v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 793 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1986)....	9
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Illinois, Inc. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 714 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	34
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 715 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	17

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq. (2006)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 6902 (2006)..... 9, 14

42 U.S.C. § 6903(a) (2006)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 6926 (2006)..... 10, 11, 27

42 U.S.C. § 6926(b) (2006) ..... 10, 29, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 6927 (2006)..... 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 6929 (2006)..... 29, 32

42 U.S.C. § 6929(b) (2006) ..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 6931 (2006)..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2) (2006)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6974 (2006)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6974(a) (2006)..... 7, 12

42 U.S.C. § 6976 (2006)..... 3, 23, 29

42 U.S.C. § 6976(a) (2006)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(2) (2006)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6976(b) (2006) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 6912 & 6928 (2006)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) (2006) ..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) (2006) ..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 551(6) (2006) ..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) (2006)..... 15, 17

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) (2006)..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006) .....	3
-----------------------------	---

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 261 (2010) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 262 (2010) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 263 (2010) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 264-6 (2010) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 270 (2010) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 271.20 (2010) .....	11, 12
40 C.F.R. § 271.21 (2010) .....	32
40 C.F.R. § 271.21 (b)(4)(i-iii) (2010).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 271.23(b)(1) (2010).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 271.4(a) (2010).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 271.4(b) (2010).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 271.4(c) (2010).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 271.9 (2010) .....	30

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 490 .....	16
